debt as the Original Notes surrendered in exchange for the New Notes. Accordingly, the issuance of the New Notes will not result in any
change in the indebtedness of the Company.

The net proceeds to the Company of the Initial Offering were approximately $486 million (after deducting expenses). The net proceeds will be
used in connection with the implementation of the Business Plan, including funding for:

. route miles 9,000 through 16,000 of the Company's U.S. intercity network;

. an expansion of the fiber loops, number of buildings connected and colocation space in the Company's U.S. cities;

. an expansion of the fiber loops, number of buildings connected and colocation space in the Company's European cities;

. purchases of undersea cable capacity; and

. general corporate purposes, including acquisitions.

Pending such utilization, we intend to invest the net proceeds of the Initial Offering in government securities.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth as of September 30, 1998: (i) the historical consolidated capitalization of the Company; and (ii) that
capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the Initial Offering of the Original Notes.

9

   September 30, 1998
   ----------------------
   Historical As Adjusted
   ---------- -----------
   (dollars in millions)
Cash and marketable securities.....   $3,633   $4,119
   ======   ======
Current portion of long-term debt.....   $   6   $   6
   ------   ------
Notes offered hereby.....   --   500
Other long-term debt, less current portion.....   $2,140   $2,140
   ------   ------
  Total long-term debt, less current portion.....   2,140   2,640
   ------   ------
Total stockholders' equity.....   2,098   2,098
   ------   ------
  Total capitalization.....   $4,238   $4,738
   ======   ======

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated is as follows:

For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of earnings (loss) before income taxes, minority interest and
discontinued operations plus fixed charges excluding capitalized interest. Fixed charges consist of interest expensed and capitalized, plus the
portion of rent expense under operating leases deemed by the Company to be representative of the interest factor, plus, prior to September 30,